BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and Proper completion and submission of his bid.)

1.	All Contract Documents thoroughly read and understood	X
2.	All blank spaces in Bid filled in black ink.	X
3.	Total and unit Prices added correctly.	X
4.	Addenda acknowledged.	X
5.	Subcontractors are named as indicated in the Bid.	×
6.	Experience record included.	X
7.	Bid signed by authorized officer.	×
8.	Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney, dated the same date as Bid Bond.	X
9.	Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.	×
10.	Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten days after receiving a Notice of Award.	×
11.	Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms and Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original, two (2) USB drives.	×
12.	Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.	×
13.	Anti-kickback Affidavit; Public Entity Crime Form; City of Key West Indemnification Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit; Local Vendor Certification; Non-Collusion Affidavit; Proof of Required Insurance	×

* * * * *

BID FORM

To:	City of Key West, Florida					
Address:	1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040					
Project Title:	WATER TESTING - KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL and CITY MARINA at GARRISON BIGHT					
Project No.:	ITB #21-019					
Bidder's person to co	entact for additional information on this Bid:					
Company Name:l	Professional Service Industries, Inc.					
Contact Name & Te	lephone #: John Emerson (305) 471-7725					
Email Address: jol	hn.emerson@intertek.com					

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents, that he has personally inspected the Project, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Bid is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

The Bidder further agrees that the Owner may "non-perform" the work in the event that the low bid is in excess of available funding. Non-performance will be determined prior to Notice of Award.

The intent of the Bid Documents is to describe a functionally complete project (or part thereof) to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents. Any work, materials, or equipment that may reasonably be inferred from the Contract Documents, as being required to produce the intended result shall be supplied, whether or not specifically called for in the Contract Documents.

ADDENDA

The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's. ____1__, __N/A, __N/A__. (Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Bid(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.

SALES AND USE TAXES

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.

UNIT PRICE WORK ITEMS

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts.

The Bidder agrees that the unit price represent a true measure of labor and materials required to perform the Work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type of work called for in these Contract Documents. The amounts shall be shown in both words and figures. In case of discrepancy, the amount shown in words shall govern.

* * * * *

BID SCHEDULE - WATER TESTING

<u>UNIT PRICE BID PRICE</u>
Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for a unit price fee.

DECRIPTION	OTY/YR	<u>UN</u>	IT PRICE	EXT	ENDED AMOU	<u>JNT</u>
1. Quarterly Sampling complete product. fees.)						
	4 EA	\$6	5,733.00	\$	26,932.00	
2. Quarterly Sampling equipment for a co conditions and per	mplete product					
	4 EA	\$	6,579.00	\$	26,316.00	
3. Annual Sampling – complete product. fees.)						
	1 EA	\$	15,616.60	\$	15,616.60	
4. Annual Sampling – equipment for a co conditions and per	mplete product					
	1 EA	\$	11,020.80	\$	11,020.80	
5. Annual Sampling - equipment for a co conditions and per	mplete product					
	1 EA	\$	17,914.50	\$	17,914.50	
TOTAL OF ALL EXT	ENDED LINE	ITEMS L	ISTED ABOVE:			
Total of unit price iten	ns 1 - 5			\$	97,799.90	
Ninety seven thou	sand seven hun		ety nine Dolla	ars &	Nintey C	ents

$\underline{\mathsf{NOTE}} : \mathsf{THE}\,\mathsf{TOTAL}\,\mathsf{BID}\,\mathsf{WILL}\,\mathsf{BE}\,\mathsf{THE}\,\mathsf{BASIS}\,\mathsf{OF}\,\mathsf{EVALUATING}\,\mathsf{LOW}\,\mathsf{BIDDER}\,\mathsf{AND}\,\mathsf{BASIS}\,\mathsf{OF}\,\mathsf{AWARD}$

BIDDER'S INFORMATION

Company Name:	Professional Service Industries, Inc.		
Address:	7950 NW 64th Street		
	Miami, Florida 33166		
Contact Name:	John Emerson		
Email:	john.emerson@intertek.com		
Telephone:	(305) 471-7725		
Fax:	(305) 593-1915		
Signature:	E. Silvan	Date: _	10/6/2021
	ormed by Contractor's own forces and the estimat ts if necessary.)		
KWB Quarterly Sam	pling/Deliverables Preparation/Project Management	- \$25,700.0	0 (4 @ \$6,425 EA)
KWBFT Quarterly S	ampling/Deliverables Preparation/Project Manageme	ent - \$25,700	0.00 (4 @ \$6,425 EA
KWB Annual Sampl	ing/Deliverables Preparation/Project Management - \$	15,616.60	
KWBFT Annual San	npling/Deliverables Preparation/Project Management	:-\$11,020.8	30
CMGB Annual Samp	oling/Deliverables Preparation/Project Management -	- \$17,914.50)
N/A			
NI/A			

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Laboratory Analysis				
Portion of Work				
Advanced Environmental Laboratories				
Name				
_10200 USA Today Way	Miramar	Florida	,33025	
Street	City		State	Zip
N/A				
Portion of Work				
N/A				
Name				
N/A				
Street	City		State	Zip
N/A				
Portion of Work				
N/A				
Name				
N/A				
Street	City		State	Zip
N/A				
Portion of Work				
N/A				
Name				
N/A				
Street	City		State	Zip

SURETY

Mars	sh		whose ac	ldress is
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 2500	Houston	Texas	, 7701	9
Street	Cit	y	State	Zip
(713) 276-8303	Laura	Sudduth		
Phone	Resider	nt Agent		
BIDDER				
The name of the Bidder submitting this	s Bid is Profess	ional Service Inc	dustries, Inc.	
			C	loing busines
at				
7950 NW 64th Street	. Miami	Florida	. 3310	66
Street	Cit	ty	State	Zip
john.emerson@intertek.com				
email address				
which is the address to which all commshall be sent.	nunications concer	ned with this B	id and with th	e Contract
The names of the principal officers of to all persons interested in this Bid as p	-	-	d, or of the pa	rtnership, or
Name			Title	
Juan D. Villegas P.E	Reg	ional Vice Pres	ident/Principa	al Engineer
Jeff Martineau	10 91		Director	
- 				

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

	Signature of Bidder
	Signature of Bluder
	Title
	If Corporation
NOWSTRIE.	CRUZ M FERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 137816 My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn. Professional Service Industries, Inc.
	Name of Corporation
	By Sings
	Title REGIONAL VILLE PARSIDENT / PAINCIAE ENGINEER Attest Cluz M Fren Andoz
	Attest Cluz M Fernandoz

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced Contractor and has completed similar projects within the last five (5) years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of owners, construction costs, Engineers, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets if necessary.)

See attached pages.					
	eren.				
460000000000000000000000000000000000000					

		504/159/2515-14		7:	
		500 W 25 S 2	300 0000	25	
			(4)		
0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000				-	
			1010		

* * * * * *

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO. 34353-CHUBB-21-03

AMOUNT: \$ Five Percent of Total Amount Bid KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ______ Professional Service Industries, Inc. hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and _____ Federal Insurance Company a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>Indiana</u> having its principal place of business at 202B Hall's Mill Road, Whitehouse Station _____in the State of New Jersey 08889 ____, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto The City of Key West hereinafter CITY OF KEY WEST called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of_____ Five Percent of Total Amount Bid _____ DOLLARS (\$_(5% TAB)___) for the payment for which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT: WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for Water Testing, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof. WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE

for the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY),

equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the

work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

ITB #21-019 WATER TESTING KEY WEST BIGHT KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL CITY MARINA at GARRISON BIGHT

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this 6th	day ofOctober	, 20 <u>21</u> .
	By PRINCI JUAN D.	IPAL VILLETA, P.E. REGIONAL VILE PALSIDENT PAINCIPAL LANGINGER PAINCIPA
	SURET	Y
	By	y-In-Fact - Laura E. Sudduth



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Orlando Aguirre, Mario Arzamendi Sr., Mary Ann Garcia, Tannis Mattson, Barbie Norton, Sandra Parker, Laura E. Sudduth, Amanda Turman-Avina and Misty Witt of Houston, Texas

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 27th day of April, 2020.

Daws M. Chlares

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

Atre M He

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Hunterdon

SS

signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

On this 27th day of April, 2020, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Hancy, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the

corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316686 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RBSOLVBD, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- (1) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- (2) Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- (3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (4) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- (5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested."

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- (i) the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- (ii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this 6th of October, 2021



Down M. Chlores

Jun flat

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLBASE CONTACT US AT Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this 6th day of 0270362 2021.
CRUZ M FERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 137816 My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn.
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: June 4, 2021

* * * * * *

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for ITB #21-019 Water Testing Key West Bight
Key West Bight Ferry Terminal City Marina at Garrison Bight
This sworn statement is submitted by Professional Service Industries, Inc.
(name of entity submitting sworn statement)
whose business address is7950 NW 64th Street, Miami, Florida 33166
and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 37-0962090
(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
signing this sworn statement
My name is _ Juan D. Villegas P.E
(please print name of individual signing)
and my relationship to the entity named above is Regional Vice President/Principal Engineer

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or

affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

X The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

(signature)

10/6/21

STATE OF Florida

COUNTY OF Miami-Dade

PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,

Juan D. Villegas P.E who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her (name of individual signing)

signature in the space provided above on this day of October, 20 2

My commission expires: Suce 4, 2025

CRUZ M FERNANDEZ

Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 137816
My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

NOTARY PUBLIC

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents and employees *(herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	7950 NW 64th Street, Miami, Florida 33166	SE
	Address	
	5 Time	
	Signature	
	Juan D. Villegas P.E	
	Print Name	
	Regional Vice President/Principal Engineer	
	Title	
DATE:	10/6/21	

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Florida
: SS
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of
Professional Service Industries, Inc.
provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses, per City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-799. By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this 6th day of October 20 21.
Sworn and subscribed before me this day of 20
CRUZ M FERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commiscom # HH 137816 My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn. NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires: June 4,2025

* * * * * *

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFFlorida)
: SS
COUNTY OF
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of Professional Service Industries, Inc.
have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning
City of Key West Code of Ordinances Sec. 2-773 Cone of Silence. By:
Sworn and subscribed before me this
Juan D. Villegas
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large at Large
My Commission Expires: CRUZ M FERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 137816 My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

VENDOR CERTIFICATION REGARDING SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS

 Respondent Vendor Name	: Professional Service In	dustries, Inc.
Vendor FEIN: 37-0962090		John Emerson
Vendor's Authorized Repo	resentative Name and Title:	Department Manager/Principal Consultant
Address: 7950 NW 64tl	Street	
City: Miami	State: Florida	Zip: <u>33166</u>
Phone Number: (305) 47	1-7725	
Email Address: john.em	erson@intertek.com	
Section 287.135(2)(a), FI	orida Statutes, prohibits a	a company from bidding on, submitting

Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of any amount if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135(2)(b), Florida Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services over one million dollars (\$1,000,000) if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, both created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

As the person authorized to sign on behalf of Respondent, I hereby certify that the company identified above in the section entitled "Respondent Vendor Name" is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List I understand that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject such company to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs and termination of the contract at the option of the awarding governmental entity.

Certified By:	Juan D. Villegas P.E	Regional Vice President/Principal Engineer
	Print Name	Print Title
Authorized Signa	ature:	175/

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
		:
SS COUNTY OF MONROE)

I, the undersigned hereby declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Proposal is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

By:

Sworn and subscribed before me this

day of October, 2021

TOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida at Large

CRUZ M FERNANDEZ
Notary Public - State of Fiorida
Commission # HH 137816
My Comm. Expires Jun 4, 2025
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

My Commission Expires: June 4, 202

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF ORDINANCES SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Code od Ordinances Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name	Phone:
Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status	Fax:
Length of time at this address	
Signature of Authorized Representative	Date
STATE OFCOUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before n By	ne thisday of, 20
(Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) or has produced	Name of corporation acknowledging) as identification
(type of identification)	
	Signature of Notary
Return Completed form with Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing	Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
	Title or Rank



ITB #21-019 Bid Package **Water Testing** October 5, 2021

Professional Service Industries, Inc. 7950 NW 64th Street, Miami, FL 33166

> Tel: +1 305 471 7725 Fax: +1 305 593 1915

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

1. Project Name: Matheson Hammock Park Atoll Pool Assessment

Project Location: Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dates: February 2020 - March 2020

Contract Amount: \$8,226.78

Client: Miami-Dade County Parks, Recreation, and Open Spaces Department

Client Contact: Marny Pereda (786) 487-6420

Description: PSI was contracted to conduct an investigation to assess the potential for contaminant impacts to the soils within the seawater pool. PSI collected samples for laboratory analysis of aluminum, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, iron, lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, zinc, organochlorine pesticides, organophosphorus pesticides, and chlorinated herbicides. All sampling procedures were performed in general accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities DEPSOP-001/01 as incorporated into Rule 62-160.800, FAC. Subsequent to laboratory analysis, PSI drafted a report summarizing the sampling activities, results of the laboratory analysis, recommendations, tables, figures, and provided copies of the sampling logs and analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation.

2. Project Name: Biscayne Bay Coastal Wetlands - Nursery Parcel & Mosquito Ditches Phase II ESA

Project Location: Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dates: December 2020 – January 2021

Contract Amount: \$18,476.26 **Client:** South Florida Water Management District

Client Contact: Robert Taylor, CEP (561) 682-2264

Description: PSI was contracted to conduct an investigation to assess the potential for contaminant impacts to the subsurface. PSI collected samples for laboratory analysis of organochlorine pesticides, organophosphorus pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls, and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 8 Metals. All sampling procedures were performed in general accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities DEPSOP-001/01 as incorporated into Rule 62-160.800, FAC. Subsequent to laboratory analysis, PSI drafted a report summarizing the sampling activities, results of the laboratory analysis, recommendations, tables, figures, and provided copies of the sampling logs and analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation.

3. Project Name: Biscayne Bay Coastal Wetlands – Military Canal Site Assessment

Project Location: Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dates: January 2020 - March 2020 **Contract Amount:** \$15,037.71

Client: South Florida Water Management District Client Contact: Robert Taylor, CEP (561) 682-2264



ITB #21-019 Bid Package Water Testing October 5, 2021 Page 2

Description: PSI was contracted to conduct an investigation to assess the potential for contaminant impacts to the subsurface. PSI collected samples for laboratory analysis of organochlorine pesticides, organophosphorus pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls, volatile organic compounds, semi-volatile organic compounds, and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 8 Metals. All sampling procedures were performed in general accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities DEPSOP-001/01 as incorporated into Rule 62-160.800, FAC. Subsequent to laboratory analysis, PSI drafted a report summarizing the sampling activities, results of the laboratory analysis, recommendations, tables, figures, and provided copies of the sampling logs and analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation.

4. Project Name: C-23/24 Stormwater Treatment Area and North Reservoir – Pre-Project Due Diligence

Assessments, Point and Non-Point Source Remediation

Project Location: Martin County, Florida **Dates:** December 2019 – November 2020

Contract Amount: \$299,936.00

Client: South Florida Water Management District Client Contact: Bob Kukleski, CEP (561) 686-8800

Description: PSI was contracted to conduct assessment and remedial activities of the C-23/24 Stormwater Treatment Area and North Reservoir Project footprints. PSI collected samples for laboratory analysis of copper. All sampling procedures were performed in general accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities DEPSOP-001/01 as incorporated into Rule 62-160.800, FAC. Subsequent to laboratory analysis, PSI drafted a report summarizing the sampling activities, results of the laboratory analysis, recommendations, tables, figures, and provided copies of the sampling logs and analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation.

5. Project Name: Water Quality Testing

Project Location: Miami, Miami-Dade County, Florida

Dates: June 2016

Contract Amount: \$6,838.00

Client: Miami-Dade County Public Works and Waste Management Department

Client Contact: Ana Navarro (305) 375-4941

Description: PSI subcontracted Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Pace) to perform two rounds of water quality sampling from forty-five locations. Pace personnel collected a grab sample from each location for laboratory analysis for Total Coliform. All sampling procedures were performed in general accordance with the Department of Environmental Protection Standard Operating Procedures for Field Activities DEPSOP-001/01 as incorporated into Rule 62-160.800, FAC. Subsequent to laboratory analysis, PSI drafted a letter report summarizing the sampling activities, results of the laboratory analysis, and a copy of the laboratory analytical reports with chain-of-custody documentation.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/03/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer	rights to the certificate holder in lieu of s	ucn engorse	ment(s).		
PRODUCER Marsh USA Inc.		CONTACT NAME:	Marsh J U.S. Operations		
701 Market Street, Suite 1100 St. Louis, MO 63101		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	866-966-4664	FAX (A/C, No): 212-94	8-0811
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:	StLouis.CertRequest@Marsh.Com		
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAG	E	NAIC#
CN102792561-PSI-Prof-21-22		INSURER A : Zu	urich American Insurance Company		16535
INSURED Professional Service Industries, Inc.		INSURER B : N	/A		N/A
545 East Algonquin Road,		INSURER C : SI	leadfast Insurance Company		26387
Arlington Heights, IL 60005		INSURER D :			
		INSURER E :			
		INSURER F :			
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	CHI-009605	5802-23 REVISION N	UMBER: 7	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUICED BY PAID CLAIMS

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		GLO541569308	10/01/2021	10/01/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	20,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	5,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	5,000,000
	OTHER:						\$	
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		BAP 7296414-01	10/01/2021	10/01/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	X OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
							\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION\$						\$	
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WC 7296412-01 (AOS)	10/01/2021	10/01/2022	X PER OTH-		
Α	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	WC 7296413-01 (WI)	10/01/2021	10/01/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	"""				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
С	Professional Liability		EOC0206920-06	09/30/2021	09/30/2022	Each Claim/Aggregate:		5,000,000
						SIR:		1,000,000
						SIR:		1,0

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Professional Service Industries, Inc. and its subsidiaries and affiliates 545 E. Algonquin Rd, Suite H Arlington Heights, IL 60005	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh USA Inc
	Manaoni Mukrujec

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: CN102792561

LOC #: St. Louis



ACORD ADDI	HUNAL KENI	ARKS SCHEDULE	Page 2 of _
NAMED INSURED Professional Sension Industries Inc.			
Marsh USA Inc.		Professional Service Industries, Inc. 545 East Algonquin Road, Arlington Heights, IL 60005	
DLICY NUMBER		Arlington Heights, IL 60005	
ARRIER	NAIC CODE	-	
		EFFECTIVE DATE:	
DDITIONAL REMARKS			
HIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDI			
ORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Cert	ificate of Liability Insur	ance	
Professional Liability: Other deductibles may apply as per policy terms	s and conditions.		
Named Insured Includes under General Liability, Auto Liability, Worke	rs Compensation, Umbrella/Excess	Liability and Professional Liability:	
Testing Holdings USA Inc.			
Professional Service Industries, Inc.			
dba Intertek-PSI aka PSI			
Professional Service Industries Holdings, Inc.			
Professional Service Industries Enigeerings, PLLC			
Pittsburgh Testing Laboratory, Inc.			
PSI Acquisitions, Inc.			
Midwest Engineering Services, Inc. Wilson Inspection X-Ray Services, Inc.			
The strategy and the strategy made			



City of Key West 1300 White St. Key West Florida, 33040

ADDENDUM NO. 1

ITB #21-019 WATER TESTING – KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL and CITY MARINA at GARRISON BIGHT

The information contained in this Addendum adds information to be included in the Bid and is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents. The referenced bid package is hereby addended in accordance with the following items:

QUESTIONS & CLARIFICATIONS:

- 1. Page 31 of the bid asks that the bidder get a City Contractors License in addition to a business license. Can a laboratory meet the city's requirements for a contracting license?
 - The bidder does not need to be a general contractor, building contractor or engineering contractor. A City of Key West Business License Tax Receipt is required for this project.
- 2. The scope of work specifies PAH testing on the water column but not on the sediments. Attachment C specifies that the sediments are to be tested for PAH. Does the City want the PAH testing performed of the sediment samples?

Yes

All other elements of the Contract and Bid documents, including the Bid Date shall remain unchanged. All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this **Addendum No. 1** by submitting the addendum with their proposal. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

Name of Business

Signature

PART 1 BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed Bids for City of Key West and the City of Key West Caroline Street and Bahama Village Community Redevelopment Agency (CITY) "WATER TESTING," addressed to the City of Key West, will be received at the office of the City Clerk, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida until 3:00 p.m., local time, on the 6th day of October 2021, and then will be publicly opened and read. Any bids received after the time and date specified will not be considered.

Please submit one (1) original bid package and two (2) electronic copies on USB drives with a single PDF file of the entire bid package. Bid package shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope, clearly marked on the outside "ITB #21-019 WATER TESTING – KEY WEST BIGHT, KEY WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL and CITY MARINA at GARRISON BIGHT" addressed and delivered to the City Clerk at the address noted above.

The City is seeking BIDS from qualified individuals or firms to provide all equipment, labor, and materials necessary to accomplish the following:

Sampling and Analyses of water and sediment samples at Key West Bight/Key West Bight
 Ferry Terminal, and City Marina at Garrison Bight

EACH BID MUST BE SUBMITTED ON THE PRESCRIBED FORM AND ACCOMPANIED BY BID SECURITY AS PRESCRIBED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, PAYABLE TO THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN FIVE (5) PERCENT OF THE AMOUNT BID.

For information concerning the proposed work please contact Karen Olson, Deputy Director, Port and Marine Services by email at kolson@cityofkeywest-fl.gov. Verbal communications, per the City's "Cone of Silence" ordinance are not allowed.

As stated above at the time of the BID submittal the Bidder must provide satisfactory documentation of State Licenses. The Bidder shall furnish documentation showing that he is in compliance with the licensing requirements of County, and City licenses as would be required within ten days of the award. The successful Bidder must also be able to satisfy the City Attorney as to such insurance coverage and legal requirements as may be demanded by the Proposal in question. The CITY may reject BID for any and/or all of the following reasons: (1) for budgetary reasons, (2) if the proposer misstates or conceals a material fact in its bid, (3) if the proposal does not strictly conform to the law or is non-responsive to the bid requirements, (4) if the proposal is conditional, or (5) if a change of circumstances occurs making the purpose of the proposal unnecessary to the CITY. (6) if such rejection is in the best interest of the CITY. The CITY may also waive any minor formalities or irregularities in any proposal.

The CITY retains the right to award bid to the bidder that best meet the needs of the City.

* * * * * *

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

A. FORMAT

The Contract Documents are divided into parts, divisions, and sections for convenient organization and reference. Generally, there has been no attempt to divide the Specification sections into work performed by the various building trades, work by separate subcontractors, or work required for separate facilities in the Project.

B. **DOCUMENT INTERPRETATION**

Separate sections contained within these Contract Documents are intended to be mutually cooperative and provide all details reasonably required for the execution of proposed work.

Should there be any doubt as to the meaning or intent of said Contract Documents, the Bidder should request of the Deputy Port and Marine Services Director, in writing (at least 8 calendar days prior to Bid opening an interpretation thereof. Any interpretation or change in said Contract Documents will be made only in writing in the form of Addenda to the Documents, which will be furnished to all registered holders of Contract Documents. Bidders shall submit with their Bids, or indicate receipt of all Addenda. The Owner will not be responsible for any other explanation or interpretations of said Documents.

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A general description of the work to be done is contained in the Scope of Services section.

3. REQUIRED QUALIFICATIONS

The prospective Proposers must meet the statutorily prescribed requirements before award of Contract by the CITY. Proposers must hold or obtain all licenses and/or certificates as required by the State and Local Statutes in order to bid and perform the work specified herein.

4. BIDDER'S UNDERSTANDING

Each Proposer must inform himself of the conditions relating to the execution of the work and make himself thoroughly familiar with all the Contract Documents. Failure to do so will not relieve the successful Proposer of his obligation to enter into a Contract and complete the contemplated work in strict accordance with the Contract Documents.

Each Proposer shall inform himself of, and the Proposer awarded a Contract shall comply with, federal, state, and local laws, statutes, and ordinances relative to the execution of the work. This requirement includes, but is not limited to, applicable regulations concerning minimum wage rates, nondiscrimination in the employment of labor, protection of public and employee safety and health, environmental protection, the protection of natural resources, fire protection, permits, fees, and similar subjects.

5. TYPE OF BID

UNIT PRICE

The Proposal for the work is to be submitted on a unit price basis. All items required to complete the work specified or shown on the Drawings but not included in the Proposal shall be considered incidental to those set forth in the Proposal. Payment to the Contractor will be made on the measurement of the work actually performed by the Contractor, as specified in the Contract Documents.

The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the Work proposed herein, the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following unit price amounts. The Bidder agrees that the unit prices include all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and unit of work called for in these Contract Documents.

6. PREPARATION OF BIDS

A. GENERAL

All blank spaces in the BID form must be filled in for all schedules and associated parts, as required, preferably in BLACK INK. All price information shall be clearly shown in both words and figures where required. No changes shall be made in the phraseology of the forms. Written amounts shall govern in case of discrepancy between the amounts stated in writing and the amounts stated in figures. In case of discrepancy between unit prices and extended totals, unit prices shall prevail.

Any BID shall be deemed informal which contains omissions, erasures, alterations, or additions of any kind, or prices uncalled for, or in which any of the prices are obviously unbalanced, or which in any manner shall fail to conform to the conditions of the published Invitation to BID.

Only one BID from any individual, firm, partnership, or corporation, under the same or different names, will be considered. Should it appear to the Owner that any Bidder is interested in more than one BID for work contemplated; all Bids in which such Bidder is interested will be rejected.

B. **SIGNATURE**

The Bidder shall sign his BID in the blank space provided therefor. If Bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of the officer or officers authorized to sign Contracts on behalf of the corporation. If Bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign Contracts in behalf of the partnership. If signature is by an agent, other than an officer of a corporation or a member of a partnership, a notarized power-of-attorney must be on file with the Owner prior to opening of Bids or submitted with the Bid otherwise the Bid will be regarded as not properly authorized.

C. SPECIAL BIDDING REQUIREMENTS

The Bidder shall submit with his Bid his experience record showing his experience and expertise in water testing and related work. Such experience record shall provide at least five current or recent projects of similar work, not more than 5 years old within the State Florida and preferably Monroe County. For each project the following information shall be provided:

- 1. Description and location of work.
- 2. Contract amount.
- 3. Dates work was performed.
- 4. Owner.
- 5. Name of Owner's contact person and phone number.

The bidder shall submit with his bid a list of items to be performed by his own labor and that performed by subcontractors or others.

D. ATTACHMENTS

Bidder shall complete and submit the following forms with his bid:

- 1. Anti-Kickback Affidavit
- 2. Public Entity Crimes Form
- 3. City of Key West Indemnification Form
- 4. Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners Affidavit
- 5. Cone of Silence
- 6. Local Vendor Certification
- 7. Non-Collusion Affidavit
- 8. Proof of Required Insurance

7. MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF BID

Prior to the time and date designated for receipt of Bids, any Bid submitted may be withdrawn by notice to the party receiving Bids at the place designated for receipt of Bids. Such notice shall be in writing over the signature of the Bidder or by telegram. If by telegram, written confirmation over the signature of the Bidder shall be mailed and postmarked on or before the date and time set for receipt of Bids. No Bid may be withdrawn after the time scheduled for opening of Bids unless the time specified in paragraph AWARD OF CONTRACT of these Instructions to Bidders shall have elapsed.

8. BID SECURITY

BIDS must be accompanied by cash, a certified check, or cashier's check drawn on a bank in good standing, or a bid bond issued by a Surety authorized to issue such bonds in the state where the work is located, in the amount of five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal submitted. This bid security shall be given as a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw his BID for a period of ninety (90) days after bid opening, and that if awarded the Contract, the successful Bidder will execute the attached Contract and furnish properly executed Performance and Payment Bonds, each in the full amount of the Contract price within the time specified. Agent and Surety phone numbers must be provided.

The Attorney-in-Fact who executes this bond in behalf of the Surety must attach a notarized copy of his power-of-attorney as evidence of his authority to bind the Surety on the date of execution of the bond. Where State Statute requires, certification by a resident agent shall also be provided.

If the Bidder elects to furnish a Bid Bond, he shall use the Bid Bond form bound herewith, or one conforming substantially thereto in form and content.

9. AWARD OF CONTRACT

Within 90 calendar days after the opening of Bids the CITY will accept one or more of the Bids. The acceptance of the Bid will be by written notice of award mailed to the office designated in the Bid or delivered to the Bidder's representative.

The CITY reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Bids and to waive any formalities and irregularities in said Bids.

10. BASIS OF AWARD

The award will be made by the Owner on the basis of the BID from the lowest, responsive, responsible BIDDER which, in the Owner's sole and absolute judgment will best serve the interest of the Owner.

11. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT

The successful Bidder shall, within 10 working days after receiving Notice of Award, sign and deliver to the Owner a Contract in the form hereto attached together with the insurance certificate examples of the bonds as required in the Contract Documents and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates. Within 10 working days after receiving the signed Contract from the successful Bidder, the Owner's authorized agent will sign the Contract. Signature by both parties constitutes execution of the Contract.

12. CONTRACT BONDS

A. PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS (NOT APPLICABLE)

The successful Bidder shall file with the CITY, at the time of delivery of the signed Contract, a Performance Bond and Payment Bond on the form bound herewith, each in the full amount of the Contract price in accordance with the requirements of Florida Statutes Section 255.05 or 713.23, as applicable, as security for the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all persons supplying labor and materials for the construction of the work, and to cover all guarantees against defective workmanship or materials, or both, during the warranty period following the date of final acceptance of the work by the CITY. The Surety furnishing this bond shall have a sound financial standing and a record of service satisfactory to the CITY, shall be authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and shall be listed on the current U.S. Department of Treasury Circular Number 570, or amendments thereto in the Federal Register, of acceptable Sureties for federal projects. The CONTRACTOR shall supply the OWNER with phone numbers, addresses, and contacts for the Surety and their agents. Pursuant to Section 255.05(7), Florida Statutes, in lieu of the bond required by law, the contractor may file with the city an alternative form of security in the form of cash, a money order, a certified check, a cashier's check or an irrevocable letter of credit.

B. POWER-OF-ATTORNEY

The Attorney-in-Fact (Resident Agent) who executes this Performance and Payment Bond in behalf of the Surety must attach a notarized copy of his power-of-attorney as evidence of his authority to bind the Surety on the date of execution of the bond. All Contracts, Performance and Payment Bonds, and respective powers-of-attorney will have the same date.

13. FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT AND FURNISH BOND

The Bidder who has a Contract awarded to him and who fails to promptly and properly execute the Contract or furnish the required Bonds shall forfeit the bid security that accompanied his bid, and the bid security shall be retained as liquidated damages by the CITY, and it is agreed that this said sum is a fair estimate of the amount of damages the CITY will sustain in case the Bidder fails to enter into a Contract or furnish the required Bonds. Bid security deposited in the form of cash, a certified check, or cashier's check shall be subject to the same requirement as a Bid Bond.

14. PUBLIC RECORDS REQUIREMENTS

In addition to other contract requirements provided by law, each public agency contract for services must include a provision that requires the contractor to comply with public records laws, specifically to (a) keep and maintain public records that ordinarily and necessarily would be required by the public agency in order to perform the service; (b) provide the public with access to public records on the same terms and conditions that the public agency would provide the records and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law; and (d) meet all requirements for retaining public records and transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public records in possession of the contractor upon termination of the contract and destroy any duplicate public records that exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency. If a contractor does not comply with a public records request, the public agency shall enforce the contract provisions in accordance with the contract.

15. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

16. TERM OF CONTRACT

The term of the contract will be three (3) years with an option to extend for additional two (2) year terms.

17. PERMITS AND FEES

The Bidder awarded this project shall procure and pay all permits and licenses, charges, and fees, and give notices necessary and incidental to the due and lawful prosecution of the work, the cost of which shall be included in the fee received for the work, except where separately agreed.

18. PAYMENT TERMS

The Contractor will bill the City quarterly. Terms of payment will be a maximum of 45 days from receipt of invoice. The Contractor may bill the City on a more frequent basis if

agreed upon by the Project Manager. The Contractor may also bill the City for materials on site once proof of delivery and storage is provided.

19. <u>SALES AND USE TAXES</u>

The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated lump sum for the work.

* * * * *

PART 2 CONTRACT FORMS

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This Contract, made and entered into	day of		20,
by and between the City of Key West, here	inafter called the	e "Owner", and	
		, hereinafter called	I the "Contractor";
WITNESSETH:			
The Contractor, in consideration of the sur	n to be paid hin	by the Owner and	of the covenants and
agreements herein contained, hereby agrees	at his own prop	er cost and expense t	o do all the work and
furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and al	l appliances, ma	chinery, and appurte	nances for ITB #21-
019 WATER TESTING - KEY WEST	BIGHT, KEY	WEST BIGHT FE	RRY TERMINAL
and CITY MARINA at GARRISON BI	GHT		
Key West, Florida to the extent of the Bid r	nade by the Cor	ntractor, dated the	day of
,	20, all i	n full compliance	with the Contract
Documents referred to herein.			
The DDOCLIDENSENT DEOLUDENSENT	20 111		L. DID CODM 4L.
The PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENT			
CONTRACT FORMS, the SCOPE OF			
INFORMATION (if any), which consists			
WEST BIGHT FERRY TERMINAL, AN			•
referred to and by reference made a part	of this Contrac	t as fully and comp	letely as if the same
were fully set forth herein and are mutual	ly cooperative t	herewith.	
In consideration of the performance of the	work as set forth	in these Contract Do	ocuments, the Owner

agrees to pay to the Contractor the amount bid in the Bid as adjusted in accordance with the Contract

Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such payments in the manner and at the

times provided in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor agrees that the Contract period is for three (3) years with the Owner having an option to renew at the same terms for additional two (2) year terms. The Contract shall begin on the date this Contract is entered into.

This contract will automatically expire upon completion of the project. Contractors warranty obligations remain in affect.

day of	, A.D., 20
	CITY OF KEY WEST
	Ву
	Printed
	Title
	CONTRACTOR
	Ву
	Printed
	Title
NAD 40 TO FORM	
OVED AS TO FORM	

* * * * * *

LICENSE REQUIREMENT AND COST

License required for this Project. Contractor must be general contractor or building contractor.

Cost Not To Exceed \$410.00.

CITY OF KEY WEST BUSINESS LICENSE TAX RECEIPT

A City of Key West Business License Tax Receipt is required for this project. Contractor must be general contractor, building contractor or engineering contractor. Cost not to exceed \$410.00.

City of Key West Business License Tax Receipt may be found on the city website.

http://www.keywestcity.com/egov/docs/1162843921181.htm

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

1. GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

- 1.1. During the Term of the Agreement, the Contractor shall provide, pay for, and maintain with insurance companies satisfactory to the City of Key West, Florida ("City"), the types of insurance described herein.
- 1.2. All insurance shall be from responsible insurance companies eligible to do business in the State of Florida. The required policies of insurance shall be performable in Monroe County, Florida, and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.
- 1.3. The City shall be specifically included as an additional insured on the Contractor's Liability policies with the exception of the Contractor's Professional Liability policies (if required) and shall also provide the "Severability of Interest" provision (a/k/a "Separation of Insured's" provision). The City's additional insured status should be extended to all Completed Operations coverages.
- 1.4. The Contractor shall deliver to the City, prior to commencing work/activities under the Agreement, properly executed "Certificate(s) of Insurance" setting forth the insurance coverage and limits required herein. The Certificates must be signed by the authorized representative of the insurance company(s) shown on the Certificate of Insurance. In addition, certified, true, and exact copies of the insurance policies required herein shall be provided to the City, on a timely basis, if requested by the City.
- 1.5. If the Contractor fails to provide or maintain the insurance coverages required in this Agreement at any time during the Term of the Agreement and if the Contractor refuses or otherwise neglects to deliver the required Certificate(s) of Insurance signed by the authorized representative of the insurance company(s) to the City, the City may, at the City's sole discretion, terminate or suspend this Agreement and seize the amount of Contractor's performance bond, letter of credit, or other security acceptable to the City).
- 1.6. The Contractor shall take immediate steps to make up any impairment to any Aggregate Policy Limit upon notification of the impairment. If at any time the City requests a written statement from the insurance company(s) as to any impairment to the Aggregate Limit, the Contractor shall promptly authorize and have delivered such statement to the City.
- 1.7. The Contractor authorizes the City and/or its insurance consultant to confirm all information furnished to the City, as to its compliance with its Bonds and Insurance Requirements, with the Contractor's insurance agents, brokers, surety, and insurance carriers.
- 1.8. All insurance coverage of the Contractor shall be primary to any insurance or self-insurance program carried by the City. The City's insurance or self-insurance programs or coverage shall not be contributory with any insurance required of the Contractor in this Agreement.
- 1.9. The acceptance of delivery to the City of any Certificate of Insurance evidencing the insurance coverage and limits required in the Agreement does not constitute approval or agreement by the City that the insurance requirements in the Agreement have been met or that the insurance policies shown in the Certificates of Insurance are in compliance with the Agreement requirements.
- 1.10. No work/activity under this Agreement shall commence or continue unless and until the required Certificate(s) of Insurance are in effect and the written Notice to Proceed is issued by the City.

- 1.11. The insurance coverage and limits required of the Contractor under this Agreement are designed to meet the minimum requirements of the City. They are not designed as a recommended insurance program for the Contractor. The Contractor alone shall be responsible for the sufficiency of its own insurance program. Should the Contractor have any question concerning its exposures to loss under this Agreement or the possible insurance coverage needed therefore, it should seek professional assistance.
- 1.12. During the Term of this Agreement, the City and its agents and contractors may continue to engage in necessary business activities during the operations of the Contractor. No personal property owned by City used in connection with these business activities shall be considered by the Contractor's insurance company as being in the care, custody, or control of the Contractor.
- 1.13. Should any of the required insurances specified in this Agreement provide for a deductible, self-insured retention, self-insured amount, or any scheme other than a fully insured program, the Contractor shall be responsible for all deductibles and self-insured retentions.
- 1.14. All of the required insurance coverages shall be issued as required by law and shall be endorsed, where necessary, to comply with the minimum requirements contained herein.
- 1.15. All policies of insurance required herein shall require that the insurer give the City thirty (30) days advance written notice of any cancellation, intent not to renew any policy and/or any change that will reduce the insurance coverage required in this Agreement, except for the application of the Aggregate Limits Provisions.
- 1.16. Renewal Certificate(s) of Insurance shall be provided to the City at least twenty (20) days prior to expiration of current coverage so that there shall be no termination of the Agreement due to lack of proof of the insurance coverage required of the Contractor.
- 1.17. If the Contractor utilizes contractors or sub-contractors to perform any operations or activities governed by this Agreement, the Contractor will ensure all contractors and sub-contractors to maintain the same types and amounts of insurance required of the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor will ensure that the contractor and sub-contractor insurances comply with all of the Insurance Requirements specified for the Contractor contained within this Agreement. The Contractor shall obtain Certificates of Insurance comparable to those required of the Contractor from all contractors and sub-contractors. Such Certificates of Insurances shall be presented to the City upon request. Contractor's obligation to ensure that all contractor's and sub-contractor's insurance as provided herein shall not exculpate Contractor from the direct primary responsibility Contractor has to the City hereunder. The City will look directly to Contractor for any such liability hereunder and shall not be obligated to seek recovery from any contractor or subcontract or under such contractor's or sub-contractor's insurance coverages.

2. **SPECIFIC INSURANCE COVERAGES AND LIMITS:**

- 2.1. All requirements in this Insurance Section shall be complied with in full by the Contractor unless excused from compliance in writing by the City.
- 2.2. The amounts and types of insurance must conform to the following minimum requirements. Current Insurance Service Office (ISO) or National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI) policies, forms, and endorsements or broader shall be used where applicable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the wording of all policies, forms, and endorsements must be acceptable to the City.

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance shall be maintained in force during the Term of this Agreement for all employees engaged in this work under this Agreement, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. The minimum acceptable limits shall be:

Workers' Compensation

Employer's Liability

\$100,000.00 Limit Each Accident
\$500,000.00 Limit Disease Aggregate
\$100,000.00 Limit Disease Each Employee

If the Contractor has less than four (4) employees and has elected not to purchase Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability coverage as permitted by *Florida Statutes*, the Contractor will be required to issue a formal letter (on the Contractor's letterhead) stating that it has less than four (4) employees and has elected not to purchase Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability coverage as permitted by *Florida Statutes*. This exception does **not** apply to firms engaged in construction activities.

<u>Jones Act Coverage</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor that will respond to claims filed under the federal Jones Act (46 U.S.C.A. sub-section 688). The limits of such coverage shall not be less than \$1,000,000.

<u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor on a Full Occurrence Form. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, Contractual for this Agreement, Independent Contractors, and Products & Completed Operations Coverage. The limits of such coverage shall not be less than:

Bodily Injury & \$300,000.00 Combined Single Limit each

Property Damage Liability Occurrence and Aggregate

Completed Operations Liability Coverage shall be maintained by the Contractor for a period of not less than four (4) years following expiration or termination of this Agreement.

The use of an Excess, Umbrella and/or Bumbershoot policy shall be acceptable if the level of protection provided by the Excess, Umbrella and/or Bumbershoot policy is equal to or more comprehensive than the Primary Commercial General Liability policy.

<u>Business Automobile Liability Insurance</u> shall be maintained by the Contractor as to ownership, maintenance, use, loading and unloading of all owned, non-owned, leased, or hired vehicles with limits of such coverage of not less than:

Bodily Injury \$300,000.00 Limit Each Accident Property Damage Liability \$100,000.00 Limit Each Accident

or

Bodily Injury &

Property Damage Liability \$300,000.00 Combined Single Limit Each Accident

If the Contractor does not own any vehicles, this requirement can be satisfied by having the Contractor's Commercial General Liability policy endorsed with "Non-Owned and Hired Automobile" Liability coverage.

Watercraft Liability Insurance shall be maintained by the Contractor with minimum limits of \$1,000,000.